CABINET
Monday, 6th June, 2022
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 6th June, 2022
at 7.00 pm .
G. Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

A. Hendry (Democratic Services)
Tel: (01992) 564246 Email:
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors C Whitbread (Leader of the Council & Leader of the Conservative Group)
(Chairman), , N Bedford, N Avey, L Burrows, S Kane, A Lion, A Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread
and K Williamson

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND

1.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
This meeting is to be webcast and Members are reminded of the need to activate
their microphones before speaking.
The Chairman will read the following announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to
the Internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the
recording being made available for those that request it.
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast.

1

Cabinet

Monday, 6 June 2022

You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If
you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer.
Please could I also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking.”
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To be announced at the meeting.

Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure
your query is properly logged.
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the
Council’s website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 April 2022.

5.

REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS
To receive oral reports from Portfolio Holders on current issues concerning their
Portfolios, which are not covered elsewhere on this agenda.

6.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET
To receive any questions submitted by members of the public and any requests to
address the Cabinet.
(a)

Public Questions

To answer questions asked by members of the public after notice in accordance with
the provisions contained within Part 4 of the Constitution (Council Rules, Rule Q3)
on any matter in relation to which the Cabinet has powers or duties or which affects
the District.
(b)

Requests to Address the Cabinet

Any member of the public or a representative of another organisation may address
the Cabinet on any agenda item (except those dealt with in private session as
exempt or confidential business) due to be considered at the meeting, in accordance
with the provisions contained within Article 7 of the Constitution (The Executive,
Paragraphs 27 and 28).
2

Cabinet

7.

Monday, 6 June 2022

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
To consider any matters of concern to the Cabinet arising from the Council’s
Overview and Scrutiny function and to identify any matters that the Cabinet would
like the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine as part of its work
programme.

8.

DIRECT AWARD OF THE PRINT TO POST CONTRACT (Pages 15 - 26)
Corporate Services (C-001-2022-23) - decision to award a contract with a total value
of over £1m when totalled over the life of the contract.

9.

REPURCHASE OF LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES ON LIME ESTATE (Pages 27 38)
Housing & Community (C-002-2022-23) – to agree to the proposed repurchase of up
to 5 flats on the Limes and Copperfield estate.

10.

QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2021/22 (Pages 39 - 58)
Finance – (C-003-2021-22) – to consider the second Quarter’s monitoring report for
the Qualis trading year 2021/22, c
[...]
the
report is based; and

(b)

have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item.

4

Agenda Item 4
EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Cabinet

Place:

Council Chamber,
High Street, Epping

Members
Present:

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, L Burrows, J Philip,
D Sunger and H Whitbread

Members
Present
(Virtually):

Councillors

Other
Councillors:

Councillors A Lion, M Sartin and D Stocker

Other
Councillors
(Virtual):

Councillors S Heap, C McCredie, S Murray, C C Pond, Caroline Pond and
J M Whitehouse

Apologies:

A Patel and S Kane

Officers
Present:

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer),
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), A Small (Strategic Director
Corporate and 151 Officer) and M Thompson (Service Manager (Technical))
F Edmonds (Climate Change Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services
Officer), S Lloyd-Jones (Sustainable Transport Officer), P Maginnis (Service
Director (Corporate Services)), and N Richardson (Service Director (Planning
Services))

Officers
Present
(Virtually):

Also in
Attendance
(Virtully):
123.

Civic

Offices,

Date:

Monday, 11 April 2022

Time:

7.02 - 8.19 pm

N Linihan (Consultant)

Webcasting Introduction
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.

124.

Declarations of Interest

(a)
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S
Murray declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 8, Climate Change
Action Plan and item 10, Partnership Agreement for the delivery of site access
management and monitoring measures for the Epping Forest Special Area of
Conservation; by virtue of being a member of Friends of Epping Forest,
ambassador for the Epping Forest Heritage Trust and a member of Loughton
Town Council.
(b)
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Jon
Whitehouse declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10, Partnership

Page 5

1

Cabinet

Monday, 11 April 2022

Agreement for the delivery of site access management and monitoring
measures for the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation; by virtue of
being a committee member of a sports club that uses the recreation ground.
125.

Minutes
Decision:
That the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 7 March 2022 be taken as read
and would be signed by the Leader as a correct record.

126.

Reports of Portfolio Holders
There were no verbal reports made by Members of the Cabinet on current issues
affecting their areas of responsibility.

127.

Public Questions and Requests to Address the Cabinet
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had
been received for consideration at the meeting.

128.

Overview and Scrutiny
The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee reported that at their last
meeting they had received a presentation from the Youth Council; they also reviewed
the Partnership Agreement for the delivery of site access management and
monitoring measures for the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation which they
supported; and considered the Climate Change Action Plan consultation. They also
reviewed their draft annual report and the various work programmes of the select
committees.

129.

Climate Change Action Plan
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Sustainability, Councillor Bedfo
[...]
king, cycling
and public transport use. He presumed this would be inserted before it was
published. And he noted that it would be updated annually along with the KPI’s and
presumably it would come back to scrutiny for an annual update. How flexible was
this, could it be updated as it went along to take into account variables. Councillor
Bedford noted they were now selling more electric vehicles than petrol ones, and that
an update would be put into the action plan and reviewed regularly.
Councillor Chris Pond noted that he had been in contact with the relevant Portfolio
Holder on school streets, mentioned earlier, and they were hopeful progress could be
made.
Councillor Heap said that the plume from the motorways were subject to atmospheric
conditions and could sweep into the centre of the forest when the conditions were
right. He also noted that we may be able to support making micro generation
possible by encouraging those in power to support the use of micro generation
plants. Councillor Bedford noted this but said this was something to look to in the
future. We do have a need for energy generation but was not sure how we could do
it.
Decision:

Page 8

4

Cabinet

Monday, 11 April 2022

The Cabinet endorsed the adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan.
Reasons for Proposed Decision:
To ensure that policy was in place to support the declaration of a Climate Emergency
in September 2019 and the pledge to do everything within our power to become a
carbon neutral District by 2030.
Other Options for Action:
Not to agree the adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan, this would mean that a
delay in providing a plan to address the declared Climate Emergency.
130.

Direct Award of the Print Contract

This report was withdrawn for further advice from officers.
131.

Partnership Agreement for the delivery of Site Access Management and
Monitoring measures for the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation
The Planning and Sustainability Portfolio Holder, Councillor Bedfo
[...]
using Repairs, which has been challenging budget
area in recent years.
Capital spending has been relatively limited in both the General Fund and HRA in the
first half of the year.
The comments made at this Committee, where relevant, will be reported to Cabinet
for their consideration at their meeting on 7th February 2022.

Page 12

8

Cabinet

Monday, 11 April 2022

Other Options for Action:
There are no matters for decision in this report. The Committee is asked to note the
contents but may choose to take further action depending on the matters reported.
133.

Renewal of Council funding for the employment of a dedicated policing team
within Epping Forest District.
The Housing Services Portfolio Holder, Councillor H Whitbread introduced the report.
It was noted that an annual budget of £180,000 had been agreed for 3 years, to fund
the provision of the employment of three full-time Police Officers by Essex Police,
that comprises a sergeant and two police constables from June 2022 to June 2025,
to be jointly tasked and directed by the Council and Essex Police.
This would provide a dedicated Police resource for the district across the district’s
communities with full powers of arrest and enforcement and would support Council
officers in specific work as identified in the report.
Councillor Philips noted that the resources had been agreed by full Council and was
already in the budget.
Decision:
The Cabinet agreed to renew the existing Service Level Agreement (SLA) of the
Council funded dedicated policing team within Epping Forest District.
Reasons for decision:
The impact of not renewing the SLA would be that EFDC will lose the ‘added value’
provided by the team and would rely on the District Community Policing Team that
have competing demands placed upon them and will lose the ability to directly task
the dedicated team.
Options Considered and Rejected:
EFDC to terminate the contract at the end of the 4-year period in June 2022.

134.

Any Other Business
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the
Cabinet.

CHAIRMAN

Page 13

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 8
Report to the Cabinet
Report reference:

C-001-2022/23

Date of meeting:

6 June 2022

Portfolio:

Corporate Services

Subject:

Direct Award of the Print to Post Contract

Responsible Officer:
Democratic Services:

Dawn Baird (dbaird@eppingforestdc.gov.uk).
Christine Ferrigi (cferrigi@eppingforestdc.gov.uk).
Adrian Hendry
(01992 564246).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:
That PSL Print Management Limited is directly awarded the Print to Post contact
for a period of 3 years, with the option to extend for a further 2 years on an
annual basis through the Crown Commercial Services Framework.
Executive Summary:
The Council’s Procurement Rules require a Cabinet decision to award any contract with a total
value of over £1m when totalled over the life of the contract. Agreement is sought from
Cabinet to directly award PSL Print Management Limited a 3-year contract with the option to
extend for a further 2 years on an annual basis. PSL Print Management Limited has proved to
be flexible and keen to work in partnership with EFDC during their pilot period. Our
Procurement Team have confirmed they are still the best value option on the Crown
Commercial Services Framework. Furthermore, teams have made significant investments in
terms of time and resources in the Pilot, therefore it is undesirable to have to repeat this work
with a new provider.
Reasons for Proposed Decision:





PSL Print Management Limited still provide best value for money on the Crown
Commercial Services Framework;
PSL Print Management Limited has proved to be an excellent supplier during the
pilot period by being helpful, flexible and working in partnership with EFDC;
Some teams have already invested greatly in terms of time and resource in this
solution, so to change would create unnecessary work and pressure;
EFDC’s Procurement Team have researche
[...]
ontact for further information: Deborah Fenton (07988860412)
Democratic Services Officer: A Hendry, 01992 654246

Recommendations/Decisions Required
That the Cabinet agree to the proposed repurchase of up to 5 flats on the Limes
and Copperfield estate (Non- trad construction) taking priority, using Capital
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Right to Buy Receipts (RTB).
Executive Summary:
Following a review of our capital programme, A decision was made to take an approach to
improvements which would drive efficiency and drive up impact for customers. It is well
understood that properties have a finite life cycle. To maximise the life span of our blocks, we
must carry out regular improvement works. The process of improving properties is worked out
using life cycles, there is an industry average for all components for buildings.
Our residential assets are reaching the point where major investment is required. Choosing
not to invest could lead to a situation where the asset could become dangerous and losses in
income through voids increased. Furthermore, it will lead to a disintegration of the quality of
life for our residents.
Officers are keen to support Leaseholders regarding the affordability of their contribution to
capital works. Therefore, this paper seeks to get approval for the second of our support
schemes, which is to buy back up to 5 non-traditional construction flats.
Report:
1.
The regeneration of the Limes and Copperfield estates is the first of several plans to
create great places where people want to live.
2.
Within the estate, we have a mix of tenures including both social housing tenants and
leaseholders. As such the cost of major works is included in the rent of those tenants who live
in social or affordable rented stock. For leaseholders, the cost is divided therefore ensuring a
fair and equitable contribution.

Page 27

3.
When a flat or maisonette is sold under the Right to Buy scheme it becomes a
leasehold property and at the time of comp
[...]
 there is nothing wrong with this type of building method,
lenders in most cases have decided that this product is not something they wish to lend on.
10.
To support leaseholders’ officers are proposing that a capital sum of up to £1m be
allocated, from the HRA to purchase up to 5 flats from affected leaseholders who are in a
leasehold flat/maisonette on the Limes estates which is non-traditional construction,
Funding and ROI
11.
The capital sum will be a mix of the right to buy receipts and capital from the HRA.
Historically, when buying back properties or purchasing street properties it is prudent to carry
out a financial appraisal to make sure that the Council is not subject to the financial detriment
when making such purchases. As such, officers will run each proposed purchase through our
ProVal tool which will provide us with the return throughout the business plan.
Future Right to Buy
12.
Any buybacks are subject to a cost floor, this means that the council is afforded a level
of protection when buying the properties as any subsequent resale via the RTB, cannot be
below the construction or acquisition cost of the dwelling.

Page 28

Reason for decision:
There is a need to offer support to leaseholders to assist those that find themselves in
financial difficulty when subject to capital costs.
Options considered and rejected:
The option was considered not to offer support, however, this was rejected.
Consultation undertaken:
The Finance Team have been consulted.

Resource implications:
Capital funding is required for this project which will be taken from the HRA and part-funded
from the RTB receipts.
Legal and Governance Implications:
This proposal meets all requirements
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:

Background Papers:
A similar project was undertaken in 2006 (C/073/2006-07)
Impact Assessments:
Attached
Risk Management:
The risks of this project are financial, and mitigation is in place via feasibility assessments.

Page 29

This page is intentionally l
[...]
notes in the Equality
Analysis Toolkit and refer to the following Factsheets:
o
o
o
o
o
o

Factsheet 1: Equality Profile of the Epping Forest District
Factsheet 2: Sources of information about equality protected characteristics
Factsheet 3: Glossary of equality related terms
Factsheet 4: Common misunderstandings about the Equality Duty
Factsheet 5: Frequently asked questions
Factsheet 6: Reporting equality analysis to a committee or other decision making body

Page 31
GOV/DS/ST (March 2018)

Section 1: Identifying details
Your function, service area and team: Housing and Property
If you are submitting this EqIA on behalf of another function, service area or team, specify the
originating function, service area or team: NA
Title of policy or decision: repurchase of leaseholder properties
Officer completing the EqIA: Deborah Fenton Tel: 079888 60412
dfenton@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Email:

Date of completing the assessment: 25/5/22

Section 2: Policy to be analysed
2.1

Is this a new policy (or decision) or a change to an existing policy, practice or
project? Yes

2.2

Describe the main aims, objectives and purpose of the policy (or decision):
To repurchase up to 5 flats on the limes and copperfield estate during the
regeneration project
What outcome(s) are you hoping to achieve (ie decommissioning or commissioning
a service)?
Agreement of the options

2.3

Does or will the policy or decision affect:
 service users
 employees
 the wider community or groups of people, particularly where there are areas
of known inequalities?
No
Will the policy or decision influence how organisations operate?
No

2.4

Will the policy or decision involve substantial changes in resources?
No

2.5

Is this policy or decision associated with any of the Council’s other policies and
how, if applicable, does the proposed policy support corporate outcomes?

Page 32
GOV/DS/ST (March 2018)

Section 3: Evidence/data about the user population and
consultation1
As a minimum you must consider what is kn
[...]


Page 36
GOV/DS/ST (March 2018)

Section 7: Sign off
I confirm that this initial analysis has been completed appropriately.
(A typed signature is sufficient.)
Signature of Head of Service: Deborah Fenton

Date:25/5/22

Signature of person completing the EqIA: Deborah Fenton

Date: 25/5/22

Advice
Keep your director informed of all equality & diversity issues. We recommend that you forward
a copy of every EqIA you undertake to the director responsible for the service area. Retain a
copy of this EqIA for your records. If this EqIA relates to a continuing project, ensure this
document is kept under review and updated, eg after a consultation has been undertaken.

Page 37
GOV/DS/ST (March 2018)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
Report to the Cabinet
Report reference:

C-003-2022/23

Date of meeting:

6th June 2022

Portfolio:

Finance – Cllr J. Philip

Subject:

Quarterly Monitoring Report – Q2 2021/22

Responsible Officer:

Andrew Small

(07548 145665).

Democratic Services:

Adrian Hendry

(01992 564246).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:
To discuss this report and agree any actions required before its consideration by
Council.

1.

Executive Summary

1.1.

The Governance framework for Qualis, as agreed by Cabinet in February 2020,
included the requirement that Qualis should report to Epping Forest District Council
on its performance Quarterly.

1.2.

This report presents the second Quarter’s monitoring report for the Qualis trading
year 2021/22 and covers the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022. Attached
as Appendix A is the Qualis Board monitoring report for Quarter 2.

1.3.

Because of the fall of meeting dates this report will be considered by Cabinet before
Stronger Council Select Committee. If Stronger Council has any comments these will
be relayed directly to the Portfolio Holder.

1.4.

Performance is measured in the attached reports against the business plan targets
for 2021/22. The Board report highlights performance against these using the
recognised Red, Amber, Green reporting system (RAG).

1.5.

Whilst Quarter 2 of Year 3 shows a continuing loss, as previously reported this is
primarily associated with delays in achieving planning consent for Roundhills. Once
planning consent is obtained this cost will be removed from the Profit and Loss
account. Issues with finding suitable regeneration sites within the District are also
contributing to the position. The Business Plan had assumed that rental income
associated with new acquisitions would have been delivered prior to the end of
Quarter 2. With these exceptions the position is broadly in line with the target.

2.

Introduction

2.1.

The Qualis Shareholder agreement, as agreed by Cabinet on February 2020,
includes the following paragraph,

1

Page 39

‘The Company shall procure that quarterly management accounts and reports
(including a balance sheet, profit and loss account and cash flow statement)
containing such information as EFDC may reasonably require are provided to EFDC
and EFDC’s Representative.’
2.2.

The Cabinet resolution also requires that the Council’s S151, as the key conduit
between Qualis and the Council, provides a commentary to the Council on the
performance of Qualis at each Quarter review.

2.3.

In compliance with this requirement Qualis has provided the Council with the
Quarters’ Management Accounts for consideration.

3.

Commentary on the Trading Performance for Quarter 2, 2021/22 (Qualis Year 3)

3.1.

The Qualis Board report attached at Appendix A meets the requirements placed upon
Qualis within the Shareholder agreement. The Board report presents the Balance
Sheets, P&Ls and a Cash Flow explanation. It also RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rates
key quarterly deliverables against the Business Plan.

3.2.

Cabinet should note that majority of the deliverables for Year 3 Quarter 2 are flagged
as Green with the exceptions highlighted below.

3.3.

Cash in Bank (Continuing as Amber) – Below the target of £6 million by £722,534
(£2,733,218 below target in Quarter 1). The lower cash position is attributed to
delays in drawing down cash from the Council approved loan facility. The Business
Plan had anticipated that £6 million of funding under the construction loan and £10
million of funding under the Development Loan would have been drawn down in
Quarter 2 whilst delays meant these had not happened before the 31 March.

3.4.

Income and Expenditure (Reduced to Amber) – The Board report includes
cumulative losses up to the end of the 2nd quarter of £458,391 compared to a
business plan expectation of a profit of £185,832. This is slight deterioration on
quarter 1 where the in-year losses stood at £383,941. However, the reason given is
consistent with previous reports and is accepted. The reason for the accumulated
loss is largely twofold. Partly it is associated with accrued expenditure on the
Roundhills development site, which Qualis is unable to charge to its Balance Sheet
as ‘Work in Progress’ until planning consent is given. Once Planning consent is
awarded, this cost will be removed from the Profit and Loss account. The second
issue is delays in sourcing suitable regeneration sites within the district.

3.5.

Qualis Commercial (Flagged as Amber) – Whilst costs associated with the Epping
Sites have now been moved to the Balance Sheet, the ongoing accrued costs
associated with the Roundhills development must stay in the Profit and Loss account
until Planning consent is achieved.

3.6.

Qualis Living (Flagged as Amber) – Qualis has experienced delays in finding and
investing in suitable local properties using the regeneration loan of £35 million that
the Council has made available to it. As this process is taking longer than had been
assumed in the Business Plan, it is impacting upon the forecast higher rental income.

3.7.

The table below sets out the actual net income or expenditure against that expected
for each of the Qualis companies.

2

Page 40

Qualis
Company

Expected
£

Ac

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Cabinet

Place:

Council Chamber,
High Street, Epping

Members
Present:

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford, N Avey, S Kane, A Patel,
J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson

Members
Present
(Virtually):

Councillors

Other
Councillors:

Councillors R Balcombe, R Bassett and H Kane

Other
Councillors
(Virtual):

Councillors S Heap, S Murray and J M Whitehouse

Apologies:

L Burrows and A Lion

Officers
Present:

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), A Small (Section 151 Officer), T Carne
(Corporate Communications Team Manager), D Fenton (Service Director
(Housing Revenue Account)), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) and
R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer)

Officers
Present
(Virtually):

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer)

1.

Civic

Offices,

Date:

Monday, 6 June 2022

Time:

7.00 - 7.26 pm

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett declared a
non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 – ‘Qualis Quarterly Monitoring Report – Q2
2021-22’, by virtue of being a Non-Executive Director of the Qualis Board. The
Councillor had determined that his interest was non-prejudicial and that he would
stay in the meeting for the consideration of the item.

3.

MINUTES
Decision:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 11 April 2022 be taken as
read and would be signed by the Leader as a correct record.

1

Cabinet
4.

Monday, 6 June 2022

REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS
The Housing and Community Portfolio Holder thanked the officers, partner
organisations and participants for the recent Ride London event. She had heard a lot
of positive comments about the event, and some not so positive. She particularly
thanked the Communities Team for their work.
Councillor Murray asked if there would be a more formal overview exercise of the
event. He was told that we could participate in a review being carried out by Essex
County Council; and, if scrutiny wished to pick this up, they could. Also, the
Economic Development team were to look at it and measure the footfall in the town
centres during this time.
Councillor C Whitbread noted that there had been some strong positives and some
negative impacts which needed to form part of the review.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had
been received for consideration at the meeting.

6.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
The Cabinet welcomed the new Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
Councillor Helen Kane.
The Chairman of the Committee reported that there was nothing to report as there
had been no recent meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee since their
last meeting in March.

7.

DIRECT AWARD OF THE PRINT TO POST CONTRACT
The new Portfolio Holder for this report announced that being new to this item he
would like to discuss the report with officers and would be holding this report back
until the next Cabinet meeting.
Decision:
This report was withdrawn for further advice from officers.

8.

REPURCHASE OF LEASEHOLD PROPERTIES ON LIME ESTATE
The Housing and Community Portfolio Holder introduced the report.
Following a review of the capital programme, a decision was made to take an
approach to improvements which would drive efficiency and drive-up impact for
customers. It was well understood that properties had a finite life cycle. To
maximise the life span of our blocks, we must carry out regular improvement works.
The process of improving properties was worked out using life cycles; there was an
industry average for all components for buildings.
The Council’s residential assets were reaching the point where major investment was
required. Choosing not to invest could lead to a situation where the asset could
become dangerous and losses in income through voids increased. Furthermore, it
would lead to a disintegration of the quality of life for residents.

2

Cabinet

Monday, 6 June 2022

Officers were keen to support Leaseholders regarding the affordability of their
contribution to capital works. Therefore, this paper sought to get approval for the
second of our support schemes, which was to buy back up to 5 non-traditional
construction flats.
Councillor Bassett asked how much were we talking about for this process or was
this an ‘in principle’ decision. He was told that £1million had been set aside reflecting
the market values.
Councillor Heap asked if they would be looking at buy back options for properties in
Buckhurst Hill. He was told by the Portfolio Holder that they could have a
conversation about this after the meeting.
Councillor Murray asked if they were happy with looking at just 5 properties, and
what happens if there were more than 5 requests for buyback. He was told that the
decision would be taken on balance, looking at the number of flats and the area.
There was also the other scheme looking at affordability to help leaseholders to
afford this. Officers were also mindful of the HRA and mindful of the HRA account.
They had carried out consultations on the estate and were aware of two leaseholders
that would be interested in this. If there were more than 5 expressions of interest,
officers would bring back another paper to Cabinet for consideration.
Decision:
The Cabinet agreed to the proposed repurchase of up to 5 flats on the Limes and
Copperfield estate (non-trad construction) taking priority, using Capital from the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Right to Buy Receipts (RTB).
Reason for decision:
There was a need to offer support to leaseholders to assist those that find
themselves in financial difficulty when subject to capital costs.
Options considered and rejected:
The option was considered not to offer support; however, this was rejected.
9.

QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2021/22
The Finance Portfolio Holder introduced the report. This report presented the second
Quarter’s monitoring report for the Qualis trading year 2021/22 and covered the
period from 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022. Attached to the covering report was
the Qualis Board monitoring report for Quarter 2.
Because of the fall of meeting dates this report was being considered by Cabinet
before the Stronger Council Select Committee. If Stronger Council had any
comments and he was not in attendance, then these would be relayed directly to him.
Whilst Quarter 2 of Year 3 showed a continuing loss, as previously reported this was
primarily associated with delays in achieving planning consent for Roundhills. Once
planning consent was obtained this cost would be removed from the Profit and Loss
account. Issues with finding suitable regeneration sites within the district were also
contributing to the position. The Business Plan had assumed that rental income
associated with new acquisitions would have been delivered prior to the end of
Quarter 2. With these exceptions the position was broadly in line with the target.

3

Cabinet

Monday, 6 June 2022

Councillor S Kane asked if consent, for Roundhills, would have been achieved by the
next quarter. He was told that they were working hard to ensure it came through at
the right time, but it may come through in quarter 4 and not quarter 3.
Councillor Murray asked if there was an update on the empty properties in Loughton.
He was told if he was referring to the ones the council owns in Centric Parade and
the other ones, they have now been let and the fit out has now been started.
Councillor Murray noted that this was the same as an answer given 6 months ago.
Would this have happened in Chigwell or Epping. The Portfolio Holder said that he
strongly disagreed with this statement. We needed the best value for these
properties to bring in as much money for the Council as we could and also get a
good mix of tenants for that part of the High Road. We also worked with members of
the LRA to make sure we got appropriate businesses and were of benefit to the High
Road.
Councillor Heap inquired about paragraph 3.6 of the report and asked why this was
happening. He was told that this was due to constraints put upon the Council by the
Public Works Loan Board, that loans must be used for regeneration and within the
district. This meant that negotiations could take a lot of time. We were also looking to
see that we got a proper return on the money we invested, and we can regenerate
parts of our district.
Decision:
The Cabinet noted the report and recommended its consideration by Council.
10.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the
Cabinet.

CHAIRMAN

4

